area of the Opal natural gas hub if the Wyoming energy 
authority determines that the price of natural gas that is 
sold from the Opal natural gas hub is reduced compared to 
other sales of natural gas in other areas of the United 
States. 

Section 4.  There is appropriated one hundred eighty 
thousand dollars ($180,000.00) from the general fund to the 
Wyoming energy authority for purposes of providing for 
personnel expenses within the personal services series (100 
series) or through the contractual services series (900 
series) as necessary to implement this act. This